
 

                    

 
 

Notice of public meeting of  
 

West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Watson (Chair), Funnell, Galvin, Gillies (Vice-

Chair), Jeffries, Looker, Orrell, Reid and Semlyen 
 

Date: Thursday, 14 February 2013 
 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Site visits for this meeting will commence at 11.00 am on 
Wednesday 13 February 2013 meeting at Oliver House.  
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 38) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings of the West & 
City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee held on 5 December 
2012 and 10 January 2013. 



 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the working day before the meeting, in this 
case 5pm on Wednesday 13 February 2013.  Members of the 
public can speak on specific planning applications or on other 
agenda items or matters within the remit of the Committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
 

4. Plans List   
 

To determine the following planning applications related to the 
West and City Centre Area. 
 

a) Oliver House,  Bishophill Junior, York, YO1 6ES 
(12/03598/FULM)  (Pages 39 - 46) 
 

Change of use from elderly peoples home (Use Class C2) to offices 
and workspace and erection of single storey front and rear 
extensions.  [Micklegate Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

b) 57 Woodlea Avenue, York, YO26 5JX (12/03627/FUL)  (Pages 47 
- 52) 
 

Erection of porch to front [Acomb Ward] 
 

c) Army and Navy Stores, 54 - 56 Fossgate, York, YO1 9TF 
(12/02985/FUL)  (Pages 53 - 66) 
 

Change of use from shop (Use Class A1) to mixed use comprising 
retail, restaurant/cafe and drinking establishment. [Guildhall Ward] 
[Site Visit] 
 
 

5. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972 
 
 



 
Democracy Officers: 
  
Name: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• E-mail – catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk   
(If contacting us by e-mail, please send to both democracy 
officers named above) 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and
[...]
������5�	�	7���4����	����07���0������	������7����
�347���	�3�	���������������4�	�4�7���0����4����7����2�72��476�
�0���4������4�7���	�7��8��3����5���17������	���8��2��347����
�������	�������	4�	��10�0�1���4�7���1��0������4�8������	��
���������0��6�

Page 36



�
���"�.�#>� )�+� �07���0��	�3�	��5������46�
�
� )��+� �07���0���07�	���7����1��0������	��

	�27	4��2�3����5���7���	�7��8��17������
3	�������2��0������	�7�����������5�	�����
����	�6��

�
����"�>� ����347������5�	������0�����5�	����

�����7�4��2�����	������7����1��0����0��
��5!����������7	�76�

�
�
�
�
��������	� ��7����,��07�	�
P�0��������2���7	��4�7��(6%%�3��7�4������0�4�7��<6D%�3�Q6�

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



 

Application Reference Number: 12/03598/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 1 of 6 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 14 February 2013 Ward: Micklegate 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Micklegate Planning 

Panel 
 
Reference:  12/03598/FULM 
Application at:  Oliver House  Bishophill Junior York YO1 6ES  
For: Change of use from elderly peoples home (Use Class C2) to 

offices and workspace and erection of single storey front and 
rear extensions 

By:  Ms Angela Portz 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date:  12 March 2013 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 Oliver House comprises a substantial three storey buff brick constructed building 
circa 1970 occupying a visually prominent site within the Historic Core Conservation 
Area to the south west of the City Centre and directly to the east of the City Walls, a 
Scheduled Ancient Monument. The building was constructed as an Elderly Persons 
Home but it has recently become surplus to operational requirements and has since 
closed.  Planning permission is sought for the change of use of the property from an 
Elderly Person's Home Use Class C2 to a mix of offices and workspace for the York 
Council for Voluntary Organisations together with two single storey extensions to the 
north and to 
[...]
shrubs  and areas of 
hard landscaping .  This scheme shall be implemented within a period of six months 
of the completion of the development.  Any trees or plants which within a period of 
five years from the completion of the development die, are removed or become 
seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with 
others of a similar size and species, unless alternatives are agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with the variety, 
suitability and disposition of species and hard landscaping  within the site to secure 
the character and appearance of the Conservation Area. 
 
6. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby authorised samples of the 
proposed external surfacing/floorscaping materials to be used in association with the 
development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Page 43



 

Application Reference Number: 12/03598/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 6 of 6 

Authority. The development shall thenceforth be undertaken in strict accordance 
with the details thereby approved. 
 
Reason:- To safeguard the character and appearance of the Conservation Area and 
to secure compliance with Policies HE2 and HE3 of the York Development Control 
Local Plan. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to impact upon character and appearance of Historic Core 
Conservation Area and loss of a community facility. As such the proposal complies 
with Policies HE2, HE3,C3 and E4 of the City of York Development Control Local 
Plan. 
  
2. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL`S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
 
In considering the application, The Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out within
[...]
oof, constructed of brick elevations and a tiled roof. It 
would extend forward of the main entrance by approximately 1.8 metres, thus 
making the new structure more prominent in the neighbourhood. However, it would 
still retain a satisfactory set back from the public highway. In terms of visual amenity 
the surrounding area is characterised by various styles of two storey dwellings, 
some with  noticeable side extensions and flat roof car ports situated with marginal 
set backs. On this basis the proposal would accord with the general pattern of 
frontage development established by the surrounding properties.  
 
NEIGHBOUR AMENITY: 
 
4.7 The proposed porch by virtue of its position would have little or no impact on 
neighbour amenity. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 It is considered that the proposal is acceptable in terms of size and scale and 
would not cause undue harm to the living conditions of nearby neighbours. Thus the 
proposal would comply with polices H7 (Residential Extensions) and GP1 (Design) 
of the Draft Local Plan. 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Householder Approval 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years -   
 
2  PLANS1  Approved plans - Plans submitted on 11/12/12  
 
3  VISQ1  Matching materials -   
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL: 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 

Page 49



 

Application Reference Number: 12/03627/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 4 of 4 

with particular reference to the effect on residential amenity and the impact on the 
street scene.  As such the proposal complies with Central Government advice 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012), policies 
GP1 and H7 of the City of York Development Control Local Plan and the 'Guide to 
extensions and alterations to private dwelling houses' Supplementary Planning 
Guidance. 
 
2. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL`S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
 
In considering the application, The Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraphs 
186 and 187) and having taken account of all relevant national guidance and local 
policies, considers the proposal to be satisfactory. For this reason, no amendments 
were sought during the processing of the application, and it was not necessary to 
work with the applicant/agent in order to achieve a positive outcome. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Sharon Jackson Development Management Assistant 
Tel No: 01904 551359 
 

Page 50



�

����

����

����

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

57 Woodlea Avenue, YO26 5JX
12/03627/FUL                                                                                       

City of York Council

City and Environmental Services

01 February 2013

1:1250

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 12/02985/FUL  Item No: 4c 
Page 1 of 11 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 14 February 2013 Ward: Guildhall 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel 

 
 
Reference:  12/02985/FUL 
Application at:  Army and Navy Stores 54 - 56 Fossgate York YO1 9TF  
For: Change of use from shop (Use Class A1) to mixed use 

comprising retail, restaurant/cafe and drinking establishment. 
By:  Mr And Mrs Rachel Greaves 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date:  29 October 2012 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  This application seeks planning permission for the change of use of the vacant 
Army and Navy Stores
[...]
onmental problems, subject to appropriate 
planning conditions. The loss of retail use of the premises would not significantly 
detract from the quality of retail provision within the city centre. It is therefore 
concluded that there is no conflict with policies GP1, HE3, HE4, S5, S6, of the Local 
Plan and national planning guidance contained in the National Planning Policy 
Framework.  
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years -   
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans and other submitted details:- 
 
Drawing No. 014412-01, Revision A, Proposed layout plan, received on site on 30 
January 2013 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 

Page 60



 

Application Reference Number: 12/02985/FUL  Item No: 4c 
Page 9 of 11 

 3  The use shall not commence until full particulars and details of a scheme to 
insulate the premises against the transmission or airborne and impact sound has 
been submitted to, and approved by, the Local Planning Authority and the 
development shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with any 
approval given. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenities of adjacent residents and prevent noise 
disturbance to nearby properties. 
 
4  No amplified noise or music, other than soft background music, shall be 
played in the premises at any time. Background music is defined as music with a 
sound level of no greater than 60dB(A) and any such music shall be played via a 
sound limiter. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenities of adjacent residents and prevent noise 
disturbance to nearby properties. 
 
5  All speakers mounted on the building fabric shall incorporate anti- vibration 
mountings, the details of which shall be submitted to, and approved by, the Local 
Planning Authority and the development shall not be carried out otherwise than in 
accordance with any approval given. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenities of adjacent residents and prevent noise 
disturbance to nearby properties. 
 
6  The use shall not be carried on outside the hours of 10:00 - 24:00. 
 
Reason: To protect the living conditions of adjacent residential occupiers in 
accordance with Policies S6 and GP1 of the Development Control Local Plan. 
 
 7  Details shall be submitted to demonstrate that the noise level from plant, 
equipment and ducting shall be 5 dB (A) or greater below the measured 
background-noise level (L90) at the nearest noise-sensitive premises, these details 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before 
installation. The machinery, plant or equipment and any approved noise mitigation 
measures shall be fully implemented and operational before the proposed use first 
opens and shall be appropriately maintained thereafter. 
 
Reason: To protect the living conditions of adjacent residential occupiers and the 
amenities of local businesses in accordance with Policies S6 and GP1 of the 
Development Control Local Plan. 
 
8  Adequate facilities shall be provided for the treatment and extraction of 
odours, fumes and gases created by cooking in association with the development, 
such that there is no adverse impact on the amenities of local residents by reason of 

Page 61



 

Application Reference Number: 12/02985/FUL  Item No: 4c 
Page 10 of 11 

fumes, odour or noise. Details of the extraction plant or machinery and any filtration 
system required shall be submitted to the local planning authority for approval; once 
approved it shall be installed and fully operational before the proposed use first 
opens and shall be appropriately maintained thereafter.  
 
Reason: To protect the living conditions of adjacent residential occupiers and the 
amenities of local businesses in accordance with Policies S6 and GP1 of the 
Development Control Local Plan. 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES:-  Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the vitality and viability of the city centre; the character 
and appearance of the Central Historic Core Conservation Area;  and the amenity of 
surrounding residents.  As such the proposal complies with Policies GP1, S5, S6,  
HE3 and HE4 of the City of York Development Control Local Plan ( 2005) and 
national planning guidance contained in the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2012). 
 
In considering the application, the Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraphs 
186 and 187) in seeking solutions to problems identified during the processing of the 
application.  The Local Planning Authority took the following steps in order to 
achieve an acceptable outcome: 
 
- Responses to the applicant following receipt of letter/emails concerning the request 
for additional information/   processing of the application 
 
- Request for and receipt of a Noise Impact Analysis ( Report by S and D Garritt Ltd, 
dated 19.11.2012)  
 
- Receipt of survey drawings of the existing building, received 13.12.12   
 
- Site meetings with agent and Council officials on 8 and 18 January 2013 following 
receipt of application 
 
- Agreed general layout of proposed uses with the agent 
 
- Agreed approach to sound insulation following on-site meeting with the agent 
 
 
 

Page 62



 

Application Reference Number: 12/02985/FUL  Item No: 4c 
Page 11 of 11 

2. LISTED BUILDING CONSENT REQUIRED 
 

For the avoidance of doubt, no works, including those required by the above 
conditions should be carried out without the applicant having first been granted a 
listed building consent.  This includes works to, or removal of the shop fixtures and 
fittings.  Should stripping out be required prior to the submission of an application for 
listed building consent you are advised to contact the local planning authority for 
advice beforehand.  Unauthorised work to a listed building which affect its character 
as a building of special architectural or historic interest is an offence under section 9 
of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.  
 
3. CONDITION NO.8 
 
It is recommended that the applicant refers to the Defra Guidance on the Control of 
Odour and Noise from Commercial Kitchen Exhaust Systems for further advice on 
how to comply with this condition. 
 
For the avoidance of doubt any material alterations to the external appearance of 
the building cannot be approved under this condition and will require a further 
planning application.   
 
 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Fiona Mackay Development Management Officer  (Wed - Fri) 
Tel No: 01904 552407 
 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



�

��������

����

����

����

����

����

����

����

����

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Army and Navy Stores, 54-56 Fossgate, YO1 9TF
12/02985/FUL                                                                               

City of York Council

City and Environmental Services

01 February 2013

1:1000

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	Sub Committee site visits

	2 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 10/01/2013 West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee

	4a Oliver House,  Bishophill Junior, York, YO1 6ES (12/03598/FULM)
	12 03598 FULM

	4b 57 Woodlea Avenue, York, YO26 5JX (12/03627/FUL)
	12 03627 FUL

	4c Army and Navy Stores, 54 - 56 Fossgate, York, YO1 9TF (12/02985/FUL)
	12 02985 FUL




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING 
SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 14 FEBRUARY 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WATSON (CHAIR), 
FUNNELL, GALVIN, GILLIES (VICE-CHAIR), 
JEFFRIES, LOOKER, ORRELL, REID AND 
SEMLYEN 

  

 
46. INSPECTION OF SITES  

 
The following sites were inspected before the meeting. 
 
Site Attended by Reason for Visit 
Oliver House, 
Bishophill Junior 

Councillors Galvin, 
Gillies, Funnell, 
Jeffries, Reid and 
Watson.  

As objections had 
been received and 
the officer 
recommendation 
was to approve. 

Army and Navy 
Stores, 54-56 
Fossgate 

Councillors Galvin, 
Gillies, Funnell, 
Reid and Watson.  
 

As objections had 
been received and 
the officer 
recommendation 
was to approve. 

 
 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Funnell declared a personal interest in plans item 4a 
(Oliver House, Bishophill Junior) as she is a trustee of York 
Council for Voluntary Services. 
 
Councillor Jeffries declared a personal interest in plans item 4a 
(Oliver House, Bishophill Junior) as she has been involved with 
the proposals. She advised the Committee that while she was 



supportive of the proposals, she would make her decision on 
the application based on planning guidance. 
 
Gareth Arnold (Team Leader, Development Management) 
advised that committee that as he knew the architect for the 
Oliver House application he would not be offering planning 
advice to Members on that application but that another planning 
officer would respond to Members queries in his place.  
 

48. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meetings of the West and 

City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee held 
on 5 December 2012 and 10 January 2013 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

49. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Committee. 
 

50. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development) relating to the 
following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views and 
advice of consultees and officers. 
 

50a Oliver House,  Bishophill Junior, York, YO1 6ES 
(12/03598/FULM)  
 
Members considered a major full application (13 weeks) from 
Ms Angela Portz for the change of use from an elderly people’s 
home (use class C2) to offices and workspace and the erection 
of single storey front and rear extensions.  
 
Officers advised that since the committee report had been 
written, further responses in respect of the proposal had now 
been received from Micklegate Planning Panel, the 
conservation officer and the Conservation Area Advisory Panel.  
 



Micklegate Planning Panel raised no objection in principle but 
expressed concern in respect of the design of the extension on 
the front elevation and the proposed introduction of parking on 
the front Bishophill Junior street elevation. 
 
Design, Conservation and Sustainable Development had 
expressed concern in respect of the loss of landscaping and 
introduction of car parking on the Bishophill Junior street 
elevation and in respect of the design of the proposed ground 
floor extension on the main street elevation and whitewashing of 
the ground floor. They felt this  would draw attention to the 
building within the wider streetscape and would be alien to the 
treatment of adjacent buildings. 
 
York Conservation Area’s Advisory Panel raised no objection in 
principle to the proposal but expressed concerns in relation to 
the proposed treatment of the Bishophill Junior elevation of the 
building which they felt would draw attention to it as well as 
increasing the need for and cost of maintenance. Concern was 
also expressed in relation to the loss of landscaping and 
introduction of car parking along the Bishophill Junior elevation. 
 
Officers advised the Committee that the applicant had now 
amended the application details to remove the parking area 
from the Bishophill Junior frontage of the site. They 
recommended that Members consider additional conditions 
which would require the applicant to submit a travel plan for 
approval and also submit details of bin and cycle storage for 
approval. 
 
Representations were received from Angela Portz, Chief 
Executive of York Council for Voluntary Services in support of 
the application.  

• local support groups have suffered from issues around 
unsuitability of space and uncertainties over tenure in 
respect of current locations. 

• 22 groups are interested in using the building.  
• This project supports the voluntary sector who play an 
important role in supporting vulnerable people through 
early intervention. 

• Proposals will enable more people to be supported 
through community based resources and will enable 
groups to share costs, procurement and back offices 
services 



• Proposals provide office accommodation and flexible 
spaces for delivery of services 

• We have worked closely with 22 organisations and have 
acquired detailed info on their requirements to ensure 
internal space can be configured to best use.   

• Proposals will bring new life to area – with other voluntary 
organisations based close by, it will bring approx 40 
charities together in this part of the city – creating a kind of 
voluntary quarter 

 
In response to a query as to whether parking would be 
adequate, she cited Priory Street as an example of limited 
parking and explained that people make other travel plans if 
parking is not available. She suggested that Oliver house could 
work on same level and pointed out that Nunnery Lane car park 
and the railway station were both close by and there were a 
number of disabled spaces at Priory Street. 
 
Representations were received from Charlotte Hudson, the 
agent, in support of the application. She made the following 
remarks. 

• Reconfiguration of the internal layout of the building, and 
locating a new stair and lift core in the centre of the 
building would provide more useable space.  

• Two new extensions would enable the areas to be linked 
and allow a more generous and welcoming entrance area.  

• Polycarbonate cladding has excellent thermal properties, 
is lightweight, fire and impact resistant, translucent, simple 
and elegant. 

• Propose to retain 6 parking bays, plus 2 wheelchair 
• Cycle parking will be available for staff and visitors 

 
Members acknowledged that the choice of materials for the front 
extension had raised some interest and stressed that it was 
important that the front extension was of high quality.  
 
With regard to a query regarding possible future uses of the 
building, officers confirmed that change of use to office use was 
consistent with the area.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions listed in the report and the 
additional conditions below: 

 
 



Additional Condition 
The site shall not be occupied until a Full 
Travel Plan has been submitted and approved 
in writing by the LPA. The travel plan should 
be developed and implemented in line with 
local and national guidelines. The site shall 
thereafter be occupied in accordance with the 
aims, measures and outcomes of said Travel 
Plan.  
 
Within 12 months of occupation of the site a 
first year travel survey shall have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the 
LPA. Results of yearly travel surveys shall 
then be submitted annually to the authority's 
travel plan officer for approval. 

 
Reason: To ensure the development complies 
with advice contained in local and national 
transport and planning policy in order to 
ensure adequate provision is made for the 
movement of vehicles, pedestrians, cycles and 
other forms of transport to and from the site, 
together with parking on site for these users. 

 
Additional Condition 
Prior to the commencement of the 
development hereby authorised full details of 
the proposed bin and cycle storage areas 
including precise location, materials and height 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall thenceforth be undertaken 
in strict accordance with the details thereby 
approved. 
 
Reason:- To safeguard the residential amenity 
of the adjacent property, to safeguard the 
character and appearance of the Historic Core 
Conservation Area and to comply with the 
terms of Policies GP1 and HE3 of the York 
Development Control Local Plan.  
 

 



REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed 
in the report and the additional conditions 
above, would not cause undue harm to 
interests of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to impact upon character 
and appearance of Historic Core Conservation 
Area and loss of a community facility. As such 
the proposal  complies with Policies HE2, 
HE3,C3 and E4 of the City of York 
Development Control Local Plan. 

 
50b 57 Woodlea Avenue, York, YO26 5JX (12/03627/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application from Mr and Mrs Chris 
Gunnee for the erection of a porch to the front of the house.  
 
RESOLVED: That that application be approved subject to 

the conditions listed in the report. 
 
REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed 

in the report, would not cause undue harm to 
interests of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to the effect on residential 
amenity and the impact on the street scene. 
As such the proposal complies with Central 
Government advice contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework (March 
2012), policies GP1 and H7 of the City of York 
Development Control Local Plan and the 
'Guide to extensions and alterations to private 
dwelling houses' Supplementary Planning 
Guidance. 

 
50c Army and Navy Stores, 54 - 56 Fossgate, York, YO1 9TF 

(12/02985/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application from Mr and Mrs Rachel 
Greaves for the change of use from a shop (use class A1) to 
mixed use comprising retail, restaurant/cafe and drinking 
establishment.  
 
Officers advised that condition 8 (extraction and ventilation 
system) should be amended to refer to details submitted by 
letter dated 14 December 2012 including Annexe A and that 
informative 3 should also be amended accordingly to reflect this. 



 
Representations were received from Mrs Erica Hammill in 
support of the application. She made the following comments: 

• Store has stood empty for a year – not generating any 
income – needs injection of cash and tender loving care. 

• Proposals embrace historic value of the building and will 
help to revitalise this corner of York and encourage trade 
down Fossgate/Walmgate. They will save a much loved 
and iconic building. 

• Development will deliver economic uplift to York through 
creation of jobs – using local craftsmen and employing 
local staff. Local companies will be supported through the 
supply chain. 

 
Members noted that the retail area would wrap around the 
corner of the building and would be visible from the pavement. 
They acknowledged that regenerating the building was a big 
task but agreed that the proposals would be good for the 
building and the city as a whole noting that Fossgate/Walmgate 
have become a niche street for food and eating with a number 
of small interesting restaurants.  
 
In response to a query regarding the application for listed 
building consent, officers advised Members that if they wanted it 
to be considered by the committee, they would need to call it in 
as per normal procedure.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions listed in the report and the 
amended condition and informative below: 

 
Amended Condition 8 
Adequate facilities shall be provided for the 
treatment and extraction of odours, fumes and 
gases created by cooking in association with 
the development, such that there is no 
adverse impact on the amenities of local 
residents by reason of fumes, odour or noise.  

 
The extract and ventilation system shall 
accord with the details submitted by letter 
dated 14 December 2012 including annexe A 
and it shall be installed and fully operational 
before the proposed use first opens and shall 
be appropriately maintained thereafter.  



Any alterations to the system shall be 
submitted to the local planning authority for 
approval.  
 
Reason: To protect the living conditions of 
adjacent residential occupiers and the 
amenities of local businesses in accordance 
with Policies S6 and GP1 of the Development 
Control Local Plan. 

 
Amended Informative 3 
It is recommended that the applicant refers to 
the Defra Guidance on the Control of Odour 
and Noise from Commercial Kitchen Exhaust 
Systems for further advice on how to comply 
with this condition.  
 
You are advised that the system proposed 
would only be appropriate for the level and 
type of food outlined in your letter dated 14 
December 2012.  
 
For the avoidance of doubt any material 
alterations to the external appearance of the 
building cannot be approved under this 
condition and will require a further planning 
application 

 
REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed 

in the report and the amended condition and 
informative above, would not cause undue 
harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the vitality and 
viability of the city centre; the character and 
appearance of the Central Historic Core 
Conservation Area; and the amenity of 
surrounding residents. As such the proposal 
complies with Policies GP1, S5, S6, HE3 and 
HE4 of the City of York Development Control 
Local Plan ( 2005) and national planning 
guidance contained in the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2012).  

 
Councillor B Watson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.50 pm]. 


